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CONGRATULATIONS ON THE PURCHASE OF YOUR NEW
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Warnings

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO
USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING
TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. The Caution

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

marking is located on the bottom panel.

DANGEROUS VOLTAGE: The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral
triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within
the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric
shock to persons.

ATTENTION: The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the

user to the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying this product.

DIPPING WARNING: This product shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing, and no objects filled with
liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the product.

VENTILATION WARNING: The normal ventilation of the product shall not be impeded for intended use.

Class Il equipment symbol.
This symbol indicates that the unit D
has a double insulation system.
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Warnings

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD,
WIDE BLADE OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT AND FULLY DO NOT EXPOSE THIS UNIT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
INSERT.

FCC WARNING: This equipment may generate or use radio frequency energy. Changes or modifications to this
equipment may cause harmful interference unless the modifications are expressly approved in the instruction
manual. The user could lose the authority to operate this equipment if an unauthorized change or modification is
made.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.

INDUSTRY CANADA NOTICE:

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
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this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

SMC HOME equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
SMC HOME equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and
your body. SMC HOME transmitter must not be colocated or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter.

The rating information is located at the bottom of the unit.

CAUTION: USE OF CONTROLS, ADJUSTMENTS OR PERFORMANCE PROCEDURE HEREIN MAY RESULT IN
HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.
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Important Safety Information

Read these Instructions.

Keep these Instructions.

Heed all Warnings.

Follow all Instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with a dry cloth.

Do not block any of the ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the Manufacturer’s instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including

amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades

with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide

blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. When the provided plug does not fit into your outlet,
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and

the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer. PORTABLE CART WARNING

12. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold /™! Poeegoy FETA0)

with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus
combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus

has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has
been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to
rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

15. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture. Do

not place objects filled with water, such as a vase, on the apparatus.

16. The AC mains plug is used as the power disconnect device and it should remain readily accessible and
operable during intended use. In order to completely disconnect the apparatus from power, the mains plug
should be completely removed from the AC outlet socket.

. CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or explosion, do not expose batteries to excessive heat such as sunshine,
fire or other heat sources.
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In the Box

SINGING MACHINE HOME UNIT HOME MIC-REMOTE

=

.

HOME ADAPTER HOME ADAPTER CABLE CONNECTION

Turn unit over to connect AC Adapter
and HDMI cable to connect to
television (sold separately)

@ home
Bluetooth® Speaker Operation

1. Plug in AC Power Adapter

O -

compatible with

A

- -y
mENG

Singing Machine Home automatically turns on with sound when powered
(there is no power button). Wirelessly connect any Bluetooth® device to
Singing Machine Home to stream audio through the 2.1 channel speakers.
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2. Activate Pairing Mic-Remote Operation
Preparing Bluetooth® device 3. Install batteries
Turn on.BIt’Jetooth® gnd enable your device.to be discoverable. Please refer to Open the Mic-Remote by gently pulling the top of the battery cover with a
the device’s user guide for specific instructions. fingernail or small tool. Insert batteries (4 x AA not included) as shown in the
illustration below and replace the battery cover.
4 ™ i g
'
w1200 o]
=
" Bluetooth m‘
| SMC_Home  Connected (3) |
\_ Q W, Singing Machine Home automatically detects the Mic-Remote. Press down on
) . _ R , ' . the optical trackpad to pair. The LED will first turn red and then steady green
Select "SMC_Home" from the list of Bluetooth® compatible devices to pair. to indicate successful pairing. An unpaired Mic-Remote will display a flashing

The Bluetooth® speaker is now ready to stream your music. green light.
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Mic-Remote Operation

4. Mic-Remote

The Mic-Remote is used to navigate Singing Machine Play and to control
volume. Turn off by pressing and holding down the optical trackpad for 4
seconds. The LED will turn steady red and will then go dark when the
Mic-Remote is off.

D

e ———Volume Up
@ — Trackpad
¢ —+ Volume Down
—LED

< |

Two Mic-Remotes can be connected simultaneously.
Visit us at home.singingmachine.com
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5. Connecting To Television

Singing Machine Home is an elegantly crafted wireless speaker that delivers
soulful, room-filling sound. When the mood is right, Home turns into an
on-demand, WiFi-enabled karaoke machine.

Connected via HDMI, Home provides instant access to Singing Machine Play, a
platform that streams more than 8,000 HD karaoke music videos.

— .

D

Homi J

Make sure the TV is turned off before connecting the HDMI cable (not
included) and the AC adapter (included) as illustrated before.



12 @home

Using Singing Machine Play

Singing Machine Home defaults to Bluetooth® speaker mode; a message on
your television screen will prompt you to switch over to Singing Machine Play
mode, providing you with instant access to thousands of karaoke tunes.

singing machine play

Light will be green
to show active
subscription

=0
7 )

T @ p

N

1. Click the optical trackpad to exit Bluetooth Speaker and switch to Singing Machine Play
2. Alist of available wireless networks will be displayed, select from list or enter manually

3. AlLogin/Create Account screen will appear. Follow the instructions to get started
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6. Setting Up Your Account

To get started, set up your account either in Singing Machine Play or on the
Singing Machine website (home.singingmachine.com).

.)))
D

singing machine play

CREATE NEW ACCOUNT

Login Information Profile InformationA ddress Information

Username | JohnDoe1z | FirstName [ jobn | Country | united states |
Email | JohnDoe_12@gmail.com | Last Name | Doe State / Province | Florida ]
Password | ... | Gender | male v/ City | Miomigeach 7|
Date of Birth | 01+ || sanvary || 1981 | Address | 1111Lincolnrd. |

Phone Number  -oeoeo. Zip Code | 33139 )

Note:

1. A valid credit card is required to register an account.

2. An active internet connection through a WiFi network is required to use
Singing Machine Play.

3. Choose from several subscription options.
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7. Navigating The User Interface

Use the Mic-Remote to scroll through Singing Machine Play by flicking your
thumb over the optical trackpad in the direction you want to move.

singing machine play

FEATURED

SEARCH
MACHINES
SETTINGS

Press down once on the optical trackpad to make a selection. Press and hold
down the optical trackpad for 2 seconds to bring up the Quick Menu at any
time, which can be customized in the Settings. Holding down the trackpad for
4 seconds will turn off the Mic.-Remote.

To switch back to Bluetooth® Speaker, you can either scroll to your username
at the top of the menu and select Bluetooth® speaker, or bring up the Quick
Menu and select the option. After 10 minutes of inactivity, Singing Machine
Home will automatically switch to the Bluetooth® Speaker mode.

For more information on using Singing Machine Play or other features, please
visit us at home.singingmachine.com

@ home
8. Specifications

Audio

Outpower: 10W

Impedance: 4Q + 15%

Frequency response: 150Hz -20Khz
4.5" Woofer x 1

Output Power: 20W

Impedance: 4Q + 15%

Frequency response : 50Hz ~2KHz

Power

Input voltage: AC 100V-240V
Input Current: 1.2A

Input Frequency: 50/60Hz
Output Voltage: 15VMax
Load: 3.0A

Dimensions and weight

HOME: 293.6 x 293.6 x 140.4mm
HOME weight: 1.9kg

Mic-Remote: 129.8 x 55 x 47.3mm
Mic-Remote weight: 95g

15
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9. Warranty

THE SINGING MACHINE COMPANY, INC. warrants this product to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of one year from date of sale to the original consumer purchaser. Product will be
repaired or replaced with a new or reconditioned product at no additional charge if it is proven to be defective
within the one year period when said product is returned at customer expense within the warranty period. THIS
WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER ANY EXPENSES INCURRED IN THE REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF THIS
PRODUCT.

This warranty does not apply to any product damaged by accident, misuse, abuse, improper line voltage, fire,
water, lightning or other acts of God, or any parts or services furnished by anyone else. The warranty does not
cover cartons, carrying cases, batteries, broken or damaged cabinets, or any items used in connection with the
product or consequential damage due to defect in the product. This warranty does not cover products sold AS
IS or Re-manufactured units or units sold outside the SMC distribution channel.

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. THIS IS THE COMPLETE
WARRANTY AND NO OTHER EXPRESSED WARRANTY IS VALID. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS
ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR AN EXCLUSION OR LIMITATIONS OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTITAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which may vary from state to
state.

IF THE UNIT IS OUTSIDE THE WARRANTY PERIOD, please call us first at (866) 670-6888 or email us at
customerservice@singingmachine.com.

SERVICE CENTER: THE SINGING MACHINE COMPANY
4060 E. Jurupa Street, Unit B
Ontario, CA91761
USA

Visit our website www.singingmachine.com

The Singing Machine® is a registered trademark of The Singing Machine Co. Inc.
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jFELICITACIONES POR LA COMPRA DE SU NUEVO

SINGING MACHINE HOME!
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Advertencias

PRECAUCION: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DES-

TAPA POSTERIOR) NO HAY PIEZAS REPARABLES POR
EL USUARIO DENTRO. DERIVE LAS REPARACIONES A
PERSONAL DE SERVICIO CALIFICADO. Las marcas de
Precaucion se ubican en el panel inferior.

RIESGO DE DESCARGA

PRECAUCION : CARGAS ELECTRICAS, NO QUITE LA CUBIERTA (NI LA

ELECTRICA NO ABRIR

TENSION PELIGROSA: La luz intermitente con simbolo de flecha dentro de un triangulo
pretende alertar al usuario de la presencia de tension peligrosa no aislada, dentro del paquete
del producto, que puede ser de magnitud suficiente para constituir un riesgo de descarga
eléctrica para las personas.

ATENCION: El signo de exclamacion dentro de un triangulo pretende alertar al usuario de la
presencia de instrucciones importantes de operacion y mantenimiento (reparaciones) en el
material que acompafia a este producto.

ADVERTENCIA DE GOTEO: Este producto no se podra exponer a goteo o salpicaduras, y no se colocaré ningin
objeto lleno con liquidos, como jarrones, encima del producto.

ADVERTENCIA DE VENTILACION: La ventilacion normal del producto no se bloquear si se le da el uso previsto.

Simbolo de equipo Clase Il. Este
simbolo indica que la unidad tiene
sistema de doble aislamiento.

[l
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Advertencias

PRECAUCION: PARA EVITAR DESCARGAS ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR INCENDIOS O
ELECTRICAS, INSERTE COMPLETAMENTE UNA HOJA PELIGROS DE DESCARGA, NO EXPONGA ESTA

ANCHA DEL ENCHUFE A LA RANURA ANCHA. UNIDAD A LA LLUVIA O HUMEDAD.

AVISO DE LA FCC: Este equipo puede generar o usar energia de radio frecuencia. Los cambios o modificaciones
realizados en el aparato pueden provocar interferencia perjudicial, a menos que dichas modificaciones estén
autorizadas en el manual de instrucciones. El usuario puede perder toda autoridad para operar el equipo si realiza
cambios o modificaciones sin autorizacion.

Este aparato cumple con la parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento esta sujeto a las dos condiciones
que figuran a continuacion: (1) Es probable que no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) deberéa aceptar cualquier
interferencia recibida, incluyendo la interferencia que pueda llegar a causar un funcionamiento indeseado.

Cambios y modificaciones no exprésamente aprovadas por el responsable de conformidad legal puede anular la
autoridad del usuario de operar el equipo.

INFORMACION DE INDUSTRIA CANADIENSE:
Este dispositivo cumple con estandares de la industria Canadiense RSS exentos de licencia (s).

La operacion esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no causa interferencia and (2) este
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo aquella que pueda causar la operacion no deseada del
dispositivo.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

NOTA: Este equipo fue probado y se concluyé que cumple con los limites establecidos para los dispositivos
digitales Clase B, de acuerdo con el Apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos limites fueron pensados para
proporcionar proteccion razonable ante la interferencia perjudicial en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo
genera, usa y puede emitir energia de radio frecuencia y, si no se lo instala y utiliza de conformidad con las
instrucciones, puede causar interferencia perjudicial a las comunicaciones radiales. No obstante, no existe ninguna
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garantia de que no se produzca interferencia en una instalacion en particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencia
perjudicial a la recepcion de radio o television, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, el
usuario puede intentar corregir la interferencia de alguna/s de las siguientes maneras:

- Reoriente la antena receptora o ubiquela en otro lugar.

- Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

- Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente de un circuito distinto al que esta conectado el receptor.
+ Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio y television para que lo asesore.

El equipo SMC HOME cumple con los limites de radiacion establecidos por la FCC para ambientes sin control.
El equipo SMC HOME debe estar instalado y operado a una distancia minima de 20cm entre el radiador y su
cuerpo. El transmisor SMC HOME no debe ser colocado u operado en conjunto con ninguna otra antena u otro
transmisor.

La informacion de clasificacion esta ubicada en la parte inferior de la unidad.

PRECAUCION: USO DE CONTROLES, AJUSTES O PROCEDIMIENTOS DE RENDIMIENTO EN ESTE PRODUCTO
PODRIAN CAUSAR EXPOSICION PELIGROSA A RADIACION.
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Informacion Importante Sobre Seguridad Contenido de la Caja

Lea estas instrucciones.

Conserve estas instrucciones.

Preste atencion a todas las advertencias.

Siga todas las instrucciones.

No utilice este artefacto cerca del agua.

Limpielo Gnicamente con un pafio seco.

No obstruya las aberturas para ventilacion. Instalelo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

No instale cerca de fuentes de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de calefaccion, estufas u otros aparatos (incluso /
amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

No desafie el fin de seguridad del enchufe polarizado o de conexién a tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos
clavijas y una es mas ancha que la otra. El enchufe de conexion a tierra tiene dos clavijas, y una tercera punta
a tierra. La clavija ancha o la tercera punta se suministran para su seguridad. Si el enchufe suministrado no
coincide con su tomacorriente, consulte con un electricista para reemplazar el tomacorriente obsoleto.

10. Evite pisar o apretar el cable de alimentacion, especialmente en los enchufes, tomacorrientes y en el punto
por donde salen del artefacto.

11. Utilice s6lo los complementos y accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

12. Utilice la unidad solo con el carro, soporte, tripode, repisa o mesa recomendados por el fabricante, o que se .
vendan junto con el product. Cuando se utiliza un carro, tenga cuidado cuando mueva el carro y artefacto ADAPTADOR HOME CABLE DE ADAPTADOR HOME CONEXION
junto a para evitar lesiones producidas por la caida del producto.

13. Desenchufe este artefacto durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se lo utilice " imbaiproporionsdo po RO
durante periodos prolongados.

14. Derive todas las reparaciones al personal de reparaciones calificado. Es necesario
reparar el artefacto cuando se encuentra dafado; por ejemplo, cuando el cable de
suministro de energia o el enchufe estan danados, cuando se derrama liquido sobre la
unidad o caen objetos dentro del mismo, cuando el producto ha estado expuesto a la
lluvia o a la humedad, cuando no funciona con normalidad o cuando se ha caido.

15. ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga este artefacto a la lluvia o

la humedad. No coloque objetos llenos de agua, como jarrones, sobre el aparato.

UNIDAD SINGING MACHINE HOME MICROFONO-REMOTO HOME

O N A WN =

©

16. El enchufe de conexion de CA se utiliza como dispositivo de desconexion eléctrica y debera estar siempre Dé vuelta la unidad para enchufar
accesible y en funcionamiento durante el uso previsto. Para desconectar completamente el aparato de la el adaptador de CAy el cable HDMI
electricidad, el enchufe de conexién debera quitarse por completo del tomacorriente de CA. para conectar al televisor

17. PRECAUCION: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o explosién no exponga las baterfas al calor excesivo, como

(se vende por separado)
al rayo del sol, fuego u otras fuentes de calor.
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Funcionamiento del Altavoz Bluetooth®

1. Como Conectar el Adaptador de Energia de CA

compatible con

4
ad |M'
w 'W

Singing Machine Home se enciende de forma automatica con el sonido una
vez conectado a la energia. No tiene un boton de encendido. Conecte de
forma inalambrica cualquier dispositivo Bluetooth® al Singing Machine Home
para transmitir audio a través de los altavoces para canal 2.1.
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2. Como Activar el Emparejamiento

Coémo preparar el ispositivo Bluetooth®

Encienda Bluetooth® y active el dispositivo para que sea encontrado. Remitase
a la guia de usuario del dispositivo para obtener instrucciones mas detalladas.

4 )

il 12.00 =

[ settings |
‘ Bluetooth m‘

Devices

| SMC_Home ~ Connected (3) |

- O J

Selecciones “SMC_Home" de la lista de dispositivos compatibles con
Bluetooth® para emparejarlos. El altavoz Bluetooth® esta listo para
escuchar masica.
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Funcionamiento del Microfono Remoto

3. Como Colocar las Pilas

Abra el micréfono remoto tirando con cuidado la tapa de las pilas con la ufa
o una herramienta pequefia. Inserte las pilas (4 pilas AA no incluidas) como se
muestra en la ilustracién a continuacién y coloque nuevamente la tapa.

g

Singing Machine Home detecta automaticamente el micréfono remoto. Haga

presion sobre el panel tactil dptico para emparejar. El LED se iluminara primero

en color rojo y luego permanecera verde para indicar que el acoplamiento
resultd exitoso. Si el microfono remoto no se acopl6 la luz verde titilara.
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Funcionamiento del Microfono Remoto

4. Micr6fono Remoto

El micr6fono remoto se utiliza para navegar en Singing Machine Play y para el
control de volumen. Para apagarlo mantenga presionado el panel tactil 6ptico
durante 4 segundos. El LED permanecera rojo y luego se oscurecera cuando el
micréfono remoto se apague.

J

e ——— Aumentar del Volumen
— Panel Tactil
e — Disminuir el Volumen
—LED

( |

Se pueden conectar dos micréfonos remotos en forma simultanea.
Visitenos en home.singingmachine.com
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2 . - L] L] L]
5. Como Conectar al Televisor Como Usar S|ng|ng Machine Play
Singing Machine Home es un altavoz inalambrico con disefio elegante que Singing Machine Home usa el modo de altavoz Bluetooth® de forma
brind.a un sonido vib.rante que envuglve la hqbitacién.‘ Cuando lo desee, Home se predeterminada. Aparecera un mensaje en la pantalla de su televisor para que
convierte en un equipo de karaoke inalambrico a pedido. cambie al modo Singing Machine Play, el cual le ofrece acceso instantaneo a
Con conexion HDMI, Home ofrece acceso instantaneo a Singing Machine Play, una miles de melodias para karaoke.

plataforma que contiene méas de 8.000 videos de misica HD para karaoke.

La luz sera verde para
mostrar la suscripcion
activa

singing machine play = ()

—

] N
1. Haga clic en el panel tactil 6ptico para salir del altavoz Bluetooth® y pasar a Singing
HDomI Machine Play SRR | |
2. Aparecera una lista de redes inalambricas disponibles; selecciones de la lista o
ingrese de forma manual
3. Aparecera una pantalla para inicial que le permitira iniciar su se sesiéno seleccionar
entre diferentes subscripciones disponibles

D

Aseglrese de que la TV se encuentre apagada antes de conectar el cable HDMI
(no incluido) y el adaptador de CA (incluido) como se muestra més arriba.
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6. Como Configurar su Cuenta

Para comenzar, configure su cuenta en Singing Machine Play o en el sitio web
de Singing Machine (home.singingmachine.com).

.)))
(«®)

singing machine play

CREATE NEW ACCOUNT

Login Information Profile InformationA ddress Information
Username | JohnDoe12 | First Name | John | Country | united States |
Email | sohnDoe_12@gmail.com | Last Name | poe | State / Province | Florida |
Password | .- Gender | male City | MiamiBeach v|
Date of Birth | o1+ | January v 19817 Address | 1111 Lincoln Rd. |
Phone Number | ...... | Zip Code | 33139 |
Next Step

Nota:

1. Se requiere una tarjeta de crédito valida para registrar una cuenta.

2. Se requiere conexion a Internet a través de una red inalambrica para utilizar
Singing Machine Play.

3. Elija entre varias opciones de suscripcion.
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7. Como Navegar en la Interfaz del Usuario

Utilice el micréfono remoto para navegar en Singing Machine Play deslizando

su dedo sobre el panel tactil 6ptico en la direccion que desee moverse.

singing machine play

FEATURED

SEARCH
MACHINES
SETTINGS

Presione una vez sobre el panel tactil 6ptico para seleccionar. Mantenga
presionado el panel tactil 6ptico por 2 seqgundos para que aparezca el Men(
rapido (Quick Menu) en cualquier momento, el cual se puede personalizar
en el mena Configuracion (Settings). Al presionar el panel tactil 6ptico por 4
segundos se apagara el micr6fono remoto.

Para regresar al Altavoz Bluetooth® puede deslizarse hasta su nombre de
usuario en la parte superior del mena y seleccionar altavoz Bluetooth® o
buscar el Men( rapido (Quick Menu) y seleccionar esa opcion. Después de
10 minutos de inactividad Singing Machine Home pasara automaticamente al
modo Altavoz Bluetooth®.

Para obtener mas informacion sobre el uso de Singing Machine Play o sobre
otras caracteristicas visite home.singingmachine.com
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8. Especificaciones

Audio
Potencia de Salida: TOW
Impedancia: 4Q + 15%

Respuesta de Frecuencia: 150Hz -20Khz

1 Woofer de 4,5 pulgadas

Potencia de Salida: 20W

Impedancia: 4Q + 15%

Respuesta de Frecuencia: 50Hz ~2KHz

Alimentacion Eléctrica

Voltaje de Entrada: CA de 100V-240V
Alimentacion: 1,2A

Frecuencia de Entrada: 50/60Hz
Voltaje de Salida: Max. de 15V

Carga: 3,0A

Dimensiones y Peso
HOME: 293,6 x 293,6 x 140,4mm
Peso de HOME: 1,9kg

Microfono Remoto: 129,8 x 55 x 47,3mm

Peso del Micréfono Remoto: 95¢
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9. Garantia Limitada

SINGING MACHINE COMPANY, INC. garantiza que este producto no posee defectos en sus materiales ni

de fabrica por un periodo de un afo desde la fecha de venta al comprador consumidor original. El producto

se reparara o reemplazara por uno nuevo o por un producto reacondicionado sin costo alguno en caso de
demostrarse alguna falla dentro del periodo de un afio cuando dicho producto se devuelva a cargo del cliente
dentro del periodo de garantia. ESTA GARANTIA NO CUBRE NINGUN GASTO INCURRIDO EN EL RETIRO O
REINSTALACION DE ESTE PRODUCTO.

Esta garantia no se aplica a ningln producto dafiado por accidente, mal uso, abuso, voltaje inapropiado, fuego,
agua, relampagos u otros hechos fortuitos, ni a partes o servicios suministrados por terceros. La garantia no
cubre cajas de carton, estuches, pilas, muebles rotos o dafiados, o cualquier otro item utilizado en relacion al
producto; ni dafio incidental debido a un defecto en el producto. Esta garantia no cubre productos vendidos “TAL
COMO ESTAN" o unidades fabricadas nuevamente o vendidas fuera del canal de distribucién de SMC.

TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS ESTAN LIMITADAS A LA DURACION DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIA. LA
PRESENTE ES LA GARANTIA EN SU TOTALIDAD Y NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA EXPRESA ES VALIDA. ALGUNOS
ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES RESPECTO DE LA DURACION DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA O UNA
EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE DANOS INCIDENTALES O INDIRECTOS, DE MANERA TAL QUE LAS LIMITACIONES
O EXCLUSIONES MENCIONADAS ANTERIORMENTE PUEDEN NO APLICARSE A USTED. La presente garantia le
otorga derechos especificos y usted puede gozar asimismo de otros derechos, que pueden diferir de estado en
estado.

SI LA UNIDAD SE ENCUENTRA FUERA DEL PERIODO DE GARANTIA, comuniquese primero al (866) 670-6888 o
envie un correo electrénico a customerservice@singingmachine.com

SERVICIO TECNICO: THE SINGING MACHINE COMPANY
4060 E. Jurupa Street, Unit B
Ontario, CA91761
USA

Visite nuestro sitio Web www.singingmachine.com

The Singing Machine® is a registered trademark of The Singing Machine Co. Inc.
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FELICITATIONS POUR L’ACHAT DE VOTRE
NOUVEL APPAREIL SINGING MACHINE HOME!

Table des Matieéres

MiSES €N GArdE ... 36
Importantes Consignes de SECUNE .......cocooviieiniieiiriieeieeeeee, 39
CONTENU oo 40
Fonctionnement du Haut-Parleur Bluetooth® ..., 41
Branchement de I’Adaptateur d’Alimentation CA.................... 41
Activation du JUMElage.......coooiiiiiieee e 42
Fonctionnement de la Télécommande Microphone....................... 43
Mise en Place des Piles ... 43
Télécommande MIcrophone ..., 44
Connexion @ UN TEIEVISEU ..o 45
Utilisation de la Plateforme Singing Machine Play...........c..cc......... 46
Création de Votre COMPLE ..o 47
Navigation dans I'lnterface Utilisateur ..., 48
Fiche TeChNIQUE. ..o, 49

Garantie LIMITEE ... 50



36 @home

Mises en Garde

MISE EN GARDE: AFIN DE REDUIRE LE RISQUE

M|SE EN GARDE DELECTROCUTION, NE PAS RETIRER LE COUVERCLE (OU LE
DOS DU BOITIER). AUCUNE PIECE POUVANT ETRE REPAREE
A A PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE SE TROUVE A LINTERIEUR. POUR TOUTE
HERASOUVRIR REPARATION, CONTACTER UN TECHNICIEN COMPETENT. La
mention Mise en garde se trouve sur le panneau inférieur.

TENSION DANGEREUSE: Le symbole de I"éclair dans un triangle équilatéral a pour but
d’avertir I'utilisateur du danger présenté par des piéces non isolées & l'intérieur de I'appareil,
dont la tension est suffisante pour provoquer des décharges électriques dangereuses.

ATTENTION: Le point d’exclamation & l'intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral a pour but d'avertir
I'utilisateur de la présence de consignes importantes sur le fonctionnement et I'entretien
(réparation) de I'appareil dans la documentation accompagnant ce produit.

AVERTISSEMENT D’EGOUTTEMENT : Ce produit ne doit pas &tre exposé a 'égouttement ni aux éclaboussures
et aucun objet rempli de liquide, tel qu'un vase, ne doit &tre placé sur le produit.

AVERTISSEMENT D’AERATION : L'aération normale du produit ne doit pas &tre entravée pour I'usage prévu.

Symbole d’équipement de classe
II. Ce symbole indique que

I'appareil est doté d’une systéme D
d'isolation double.
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Mises en Garde

MISE EN GARDE : POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE DE | | AVERTISSEMENT : POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE D'IN-
CHOC ELECTRIQUE, INSEREZ A FOND LA LAME CENDIE OU DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE, N'EXPOSEZ
LAPLUS LARGE DANS L'ORIFICE LEPLUS LARGE | | pAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A L'HUMIDITE
DE LA PRISE. '

MISE EN GARDE DE LA FCC: Cet appareil peut générer ou utiliser des fréquences radio. Les modifications ou
changements peuvent causer des interférences nuisibles, a8 moins que ces modifications ne soient approuvées
expressément dans ce mode d’emploi. L'utilisateur pourrait perdre I'autorité de faire fonctionner cet équipement
en cas de modification non autorisée.

Cet appareil répond aux exigences de I'alinéa 15 des réglementations FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux
conditions suivantes : 1) Cet appareil ne peut pas causer d'interférence nuisible et 2), Cet appareil doit accepter
toute interférence recue, incluant les interférences qui pourraient affecter son fonctionnement.

Tout changement ou modification nayant pas été expressément approuvé(e) par la partie responsable de la
conformité pourrait annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a utiliser ce dispositif.

AVIS D’INDUSTRIE CANADA:

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) cet appareil ne doit pas étre la source d'interférence préjudiciable, et; (2) cet appareil doit absorber toute
interférence réceptionnée, méme si cela provoque des effets indésirables sur son fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

REMARQUE: Suite aux tests effectués, il est établi que cet appareil numérique de Classe B répond aux exigences
de l'alinéa 15 des réglementations FCC. Ces normes sont élaborées pour vous protéger contre toute interférence
nuisible en installation résidentielle. Cet appareil génére, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio. Par
conséquent, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé en suivant les instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles
aux communications radio. Cependant, aucune garantie n‘est donnée concernant la possibilité d'interférence
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avec une installation spécifique. Si une interférence se produisait en réception radio et/ou de télédiffusion, lors
de I'activation et la désactivation de I'appareil, nous vous recommandons de corriger le probléme par une ou
plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

- Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

- Eloignez I'appareil du récepteur.

- Branchez I'appareil a une prise de courant différente de celle utilisée par le récepteur.

- En cas de probléme, contactez le vendeur ou un technicien spécialisé en réception radio/TV.

L'appareil SMC HOME respecte les limites d’exposition aux radiations fixées par la FCC aux E.-U. et établies pour
un environnement non controlé. L'appareil SMC HOME doit étre installé et utilisé en maintenant une distance
minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps. L'émetteur SMC HOME ne doit pas étre installé ni utilisé en
conjonction avec d’autres antennes ou autres émetteurs.

MISE EN GARDE: L'UTILISATION DES COMMANDES, DES REGLAGES OU L'EXECUTION DES PROCEDURES
AUTRES QUE CELLES DECRITES DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE EXPOSITION
DANGEREUSE AUX RADIATIONS.
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Importantes Consignes de Sécurité

ONOU A WN =

©

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

1
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16.

17.

Lisez ces instructions.

Conservez ces instructions.

Respectez toutes les mises en garde.

Suivez toutes les consignes.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil & proximité de I'eau.

Nettoyez I'appareil uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures d’aération. Installez conformément selon les consignes du fabricant.
N'installez pas a proximité de sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs, registres d'air chaud, cuisiniéres, ou
autres appareils (notamment des amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

Ne supprimez en aucun cas la fonctionnalité de sécurité de la fiche polarisée ou avec mise a la terre. Une
fiche polarisée comporte deux lames avec une plus large que I'autre. Une fiche avec mise & la terre a deux
lames et une troisiéme broche de mise a la terre. La lame large ou la troisiéme broche ont été prévues pour
votre sécurité. Si vous ne parvenez pas a brancher la fiche fournie dans votre prise, consultez un électricien
afin qu'il remplace la prise obsoléte.

Protégez le cordon d'alimentation afin que personne ne marche dessus ou le pince, particuliérement au
niveau des broches, de la prise et du point ot ils sortent de I'appareil. AvERTISSEMENT RELATIF
Utilisez seulement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant. (Symbeol fourni par RETAC)
Utilisez uniqguement avec un chariot, un pied, un trépied, un support ou une table
recommandé(e) par le fabricant ou vendu(e) avec I'appareil. Si un chariot est utilisé,
déplacez prudemment I'ensemble appareil et chariot pour éviter des blessures causées par
un basculement.

Débranchez cet appareil pendant les orages ou si vous prévoyez de ne pas I'utiliser
pendant une longue période.

Confiez toutes les réparations & un technicien compétent. La réparation s'avére nécessaire lorsque I'appareil
a été endommagg, par exemple, sile cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche a été endommagé, du liquide a été
renversé ou des objets sont tombés dans I'appareil, ou si 'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou & I'humidité, ne
fonctionne pas normalement, ou a été échappé.

. AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution, évitez d’exposer I'appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité.

Ne déposez pas d'objets remplis d’eau, tels qu’un vase, sur I'appareil.

La fiche de secteur c.a. est utilisée pour débrancher I'appareil et doit étre facilement accessible et utilisable
durant I'usage prévu. Afin de couper complétement I'alimentation de I'appareil, la fiche de secteur doit &tre
complétement débranchée de la prise c.a.

MISE EN GARDE : Afin de réduire le risque d'incendie ou d’explosion, n‘exposez pas les piles a une source de
chaleur excessive telle que le soleil, le feu ou autre.
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Contenu de la Boite Fonctionnement du Haut-Parleur Bluetooth®

HAUT-PARLEUR SINGING MACHINE HOME ~ MICRO-COMMANDE HOME . .
1. Branchement de I’Adaptateur d’Alimentation CA
ADAPTATEUR HOME CABLE ADAPTATEUR HOME RACCORDEMENT O )
_ compatible avec
- -y A
‘ ‘ ] | (T}
w ' e
\, Le Singing Machine Home s’allume automatiquement avec indication sonore
—— des qu'il est branché sur une source d’alimentation, il ne comporte pas
Retournez le haut-parleur pour d’interrupteur d’alimentation. Vous pouvez connecter sans fil un appareil

brancher I'adaptateur CA et un cable compatible Bluetooth® sur le Singing Machine Home afin que le flux audio soit

HDMI is) si ésirez | : .
(non compris) si vous désirez le reproduit par les enceintes de 2.1 canaux.
raccorder a un téléviseur.
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2. Activation du Jumelage

Préparation de I'appareil Bluetooth®

Activez la fonction Bluetooth® afin de mettre votre appareil en mode
découverte. Consultez le mode d'emploi de votre appareil pour connaitre la
marche a suivre au besoin.

4 )

l 12.00 =

‘ Bluetooth [ on @) ‘

Devices
| SMC_Home ~ Connected (3)

O

- J

A partir de la liste de périphériques Bluetooth® détectés par votre appareil,
sélectionnez “ SMC_HOME “ afin d’exécuter le jumelage. Le haut-parleur
Bluetooth® sera alors prét a reproduire votre musique.
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Fonctionnement de la Telecommande Microphone

3. Mise en Place des Piles

Ouvrez la télecommande microphone en soulevant, avec votre ongle ou un
petit outil, le couvercle du compartiment de piles. Insérez 4 piles de format
AA (non comprises) de maniére illustrée ci-dessous et remplacez. Ensuite,
remettez le couvercle du compartiment.

e N
@O@

Le Singing Machine Home détectera automatiquement la télécommande
microphone. Appuyez sur le pavé tactile pour jumeler les deux composantes.
Le voyant DEL s‘allumera de rouge en vert pour indiquer un jumelage réussi.
Si la télécommande microphone n‘a pas été correctement jumelée avec
I'appareil, le voyant clignotera en vert.
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Fonctionnement de la Télécommande Microphone 5. Connexion d’un Téléviseur

4. Téléecommande Microphone Le Singing Machine Home est un haut-parleur sans fil dans un élégant
boitier et qui produit une superbe sonorité et un son enveloppant. Lorsque la

La téléecommande microphone sert a naviguer la plateforme Singing Machine N o : P
P g P gng situation s’y préte, il se transforme en appareil karaoké Wi-Fi sur demande.

Play et au réglage du volume. Eteignez la télécommande microphone en
appuyant le pavé tactile pendant 4 secondes. Le voyant DEL s'allumera en Pour ce faire, il suffit de le brancher, au moyen d’un cable HDMI (non

rouge puis s'éteindra pour indiquer que la télécommande microphone est compris), pour avoir un accés instantané a la plateforme Singing Machine Play,
éteinte. contenant plus de 8 000 vidéos HD de musique karaoké.

)

e — Hausse du Volume
QO ——| Pavé Tactile
e — 1 Baisse du Volume

—Voyant DEL [ ] —
D T

Homli J

Il est possible de connecter jusqu'a deux télécommandes microphones

. ) \ . Veillez & ce que votre téléviseur soit éteint avant de brancher le cable HDMI
simultanément sur I'appareil.

o (non compris) et I'adaptateur d'alimentation CA (compris) sur celui-ci — tel
Visitez-nous & home.singingmachine.com quiillustré ci-dessus.



46 @home @home 47

Utilisation de la Plateforme Singing Machine Play 6. Création de Votre Compte

Pour débuter, créez votre compte, soit directement sur Singing Machine Play
Le Singing Machine Home est implicitement en mode haut-parleur Bluetooth®; ou sur le site web de Singing Machine (home.singingmachine.com).

un message apparaissant a I'écran de votre téléviseur vous invitera a passer en
mode Singing Machine Play, ce qui vous procurera un accés instantané a des

.)))
(@»)

milliers de chansons karaoké. . -
singing machine play
Le voyant apparaitra
singing machine pla = en ve,rt pour indiquer
g P 0 que I'abonnement est CREATE NEW ACCOUNT
valide.
Login Information Profile InformationA ddress Information
Country | united States

First Name | John |
| State / Province | Florida

Username | JohnDoe12
Email | sohnDoe_12@gmail.com | Last Name | poe
Gender | male v/
Date of Birth | o1 v | 1981 | Address | 1111 LincolnRd. |

Phone Number | -...... | Zip Code | 33139

Password | --..... | City | MiamiBeach

N
1. Cliquez sur le pavé tactile pour passer en mode Singing Machine Play.
2. Une liste des réseaux sans fil disponibles apparaitra a I'écran, sélectionnez-en un Remarques: o . )
parmi la liste ou entrez le réseau manuellement. 1. Une carte de crédit valide est requise pour créer un compte.
3. La page de connexion/création de compte apparaitra a I'ecran. Suivez les directives 2. Une connexion Internet active par le biais d'un réseau sans fil est requise
pour pouvoir utiliser la plateforme Singing Machine Play.

pour débuter la procédure. o ) - i
3. Choisissez parmi les multiples options d’abonnement.
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7. Navigation dans I’Interface Utilisateur

Servez-vous de la télécommande microphone pour naviguer parmi les options offertes
dans Singing Machine Play en passant votre pouce sur le pavé tactile pour effectuer
un déplacement dans la direction que vous désirez.

singing machine play

FEATURED

SEARCH
MACHINES
SETTINGS

Appuyez une fois sur le pavé tactile pour faire une sélection. Appuyez le pavé tactile
pendant 2 secondes afin de faire apparaitre le menu rapide, qui peut étre configuré
dans les Réglages (Settings). En appuyant le pavé tactile pendant 4 secondes, vous
éteindrez la télécommande microphone.

Pour revenir au mode haut-parleur Bluetooth®, vous pouvez soit naviguer vers

votre nom d'utilisateur dans la partie supérieur du menu et sélectionner I'option «
Bluetooth® Speaker », ou faire apparaitre le menu rapide & I'écran pour y sélectionner
la méme option. Aprés 10 minutes d'inactivité, le Singing Machine Home passe
automatiquement en mode haut-parleur Bluetooth®.

Pour de plus amples informations sur l'utilisation de la plateforme Singing Machine Play
ou d'autres fonctions, nous vous invitons a visiter notre

site web a home.singingmachine.com
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8. Fiche Technique

Audio

Puissance de sortie: 10W

Impédance: 4Q + 15%

Réponse de fréquence: 150Hz -20Khz
Un caisson d’extrémes graves de 4,5 po
Puissance de Sortie: 20W

Impédance: 4Q0 + 15%

Réponse de fréquence: 50Hz ~2KHz

Alimentation

Tension d’Alimentation: 100V ~ 240 V CA
Courant d’Entrée: 1,2A

Fréquence d’Alimentation: 50/60Hz
Tension de Sortie: 15VMax.

Charge: 3,0 A

Dimensions et Poids

Dimensions HOME: 293,6 x 293,6 x 140,4mm
Poids HOME: 1,9 kg

Télécommande Microphone: 129,8 x 55 x 47,3mm
Poids Téléecommande Microphone: 95g

49
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9. Garantie Limitée

THE SINGING MACHINE COMPANY, INC. garantit ce produit contre tout probléme de fabrication et de main-
d’ceuvre pour une durée un an a partir de la date d’achat par I'acheteur initial. Le produit sera réparé ou remplacé
par un produit neuf ou reconditionné, sans frais supplémentaire, si ledit produit s’avére défectueux dans la
période un an et s'il nous est renvoyé aux frais du consommateur dans la période de garantie. CETTE GARANTIE
NE COUVRE PAS LES FRAIS ENCOURUS POUR LE RETRAIT ET LA REINSTALLATION DE CE PRODUIT.

Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux produits endommagés par un accident, une utilisation inadéquate ou
abusive, une tension incorrecte, un incendie, I'eau, la foudre ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle, ou a une piéce
ou un service quelconque fourni par une tierce partie. La garantie ne couvre pas les boites, étuis de transport,
piles, boitiers brisés ou endommagés ou tout autre article utilisé en lien avec le produit, ni les dommages
indirects résultant d'une défectuosité du produit. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les produits vendus TELS QUELS,
ni les appareils remanufacturés ou vendus a I'extérieur du réseau de distribution de SMC.

TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE DE CETTE GARANTIE. IL S’AGIT DE LA SEULE
GARANTIE ET AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE N'EST VALIDE. CERTAINS ETATS NE PERMETTENT PAS LES

LIMITATIONS RELATIVES A LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU L’EXCLUSION OU LES LIMITATIONS DES

DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS OU INDIRECTS; PAR CONSEQUENT, LES LIMITATIONS OU EXCLUSIONS CI-DESSUS
POURRAIENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER A VOUS.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits |égaux spécifiques auxquels peuvent s'ajouter d’autres droits variant d'un
Etat a l'autre.

SI L’APPAREIL N’EST PLUS COUVERT PAR LA GARANTIE, veuillez nous appeler au (866) 670-6888 ou nous
envoyer un courriel & customerservice@singingmachine.com.

CENTRE DE SERVICE :  THE SINGING MACHINE COMPANY
4060 E. Jurupa Street, Unit B
Ontario, CA91761  USA

Visitez notre site Web www.singingmachine.com

THE SINGING MACHINE est une marque déposée de The Singing Machine Company, Inc.
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